
 

 
 

DATE: September 27, 2023 

TO: Board of Commissioners 

FROM: Kimberly Branam, Executive Director 

SUBJECT: Report Number 23-29 

Authorizing an Amendment to a Hotel Asset Management Contract with Stellarum 
Hospitality Consulting for the Inn at the Convention Center Located at 420 NE Holladay 
Street  

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED AND BRIEF DESCRIPTION 

Adopt Resolution No. 7502  

This action by the Prosper Portland Board of Commissioners (Board) will authorize an amendment to a 
hotel asset management contract (Contract) with Stellarum Hospitality Consulting (Stellarum) to provide 
asset management services for the Prosper Portland-owned Inn at Convention Center (ICC Hotel) 
located at 420 NE Holladay Street in the Oregon Convention Center Tax Increment Finance District (see a 
Photo and Site Map in Attachment A).  If approved, this action will i.) extend the Contract term to 
December 31, 2024, and ii.) increase the value by $112,500 to a total of $581,500 exceeding the 
Executive Director’s signature authority and requiring Prosper Portland Board approval.   

STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT AND OUTCOMES 

This action delivers on several Prosper Portland strategic goals, including creating healthy, complete 
neighborhoods through strengthening regional assets and by supporting the agency’s Financial 
Sustainability Plan (FSP).  The industry intelligence and technical assistance provided by Stellarum 
supports the FSP goals of optimizing financial returns by using Prosper Portland’s real estate portfolio to 
generate long-term revenue.  

BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT 

On May 8, 2002, through Resolution No. 5855, the Prosper Portland Board authorized acquisition of the 
98-room ICC Hotel with the intent of demolishing the building and using the site and adjacent land for 
the development of a new convention center hotel.  Ultimately, a different site was selected for the 
convention center hotel at which time Prosper decided to retain the ICC Hotel and reposition it as an 
affordably priced lodging option near the convention center.   

In making the decision to reposition the ICC Hotel, Prosper Portland recognized that it needed to better 
understand the business of hotel ownership to fully maximize the potential of this asset.  To that end, in 
summer 2017, Prosper Portland issued a competitive request for proposal (RFP) seeking the services of a 
hotel asset manager, ultimately selecting Pinnacle Advisory Group (now Stellarum) and awarding a five-
year, $252,000 Contract.  The Contract has since been amended four times to a current contract value of 
$469,000, which expires on September 30, 2023. 



Board Report – Stellarum Amendment for ICC Hotel  Page 2 of 2 
September 27, 2023 

Unlike the hotel operator, which runs the day-to-day operations of the hotel, as the hotel asset 
manager, Stellarum operates as an owner’s representative in discussions, negotiations, monitoring of 
the hotel operator’s performance, and as an advisor in the strategic positioning of the hotel.  These 
services have been invaluable as Prosper Portland has navigated operations during a global pandemic, 
conducted renovation planning, negotiated a new hotel operating agreement, and transferred and 
stabilized hotel operations with a new hotel operator. 

Staff are seeking Prosper Portland Board approval of a fifth amendment to the Contract that will allow 
Stellarum to continue to provide consulting services on the ICC Hotel as Prosper Portland continues to 
explore investments into renovation (See Attachment A.) If the Prosper Portland Board approves moving 
forward with renovation, staff will issue a new competitive hotel asset manager RFP at the expiration of 
the Contract’s fifth extension. 

EQUITY IMPACT  

Stellarum is a 100 percent women-owned firm, although not currently certified.  

COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION AND FEEDBACK 

While there was no public participation related to this action, staff regularly engage with district 
stakeholders primarily through participation as a board member on Go Lloyd and the Lloyd EcoDistrict.  
These organizations represent a cross-section of Lloyd stakeholders including building owners, 
businesses, and residents.  Both organizations have indicated that improvements to the ICC Hotel is one 
of their top priorities in the Oregon Convention Center TIF district. 

BUDGET AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

There are sufficient resources in the fiscal year 2022-23 Oregon Convention Center budget and forecast 
for this Contract amendment (see Attachment B). 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

The primary risk of not approving this action is that staff would be required to take on the work that 
Stellarum is performing following the expiration of the current Contract on September 30, 2023, and 
additional external resources will be needed to complete the renovation financial feasibility analysis.  

ATTACHMENTS 

A. Photo and Site Map 
B. Oregon Convention Center Budget and Forecast



Board Report - Stellarum Amendment for ICC Hotel  Attachment A 
September 27, 2023 Page 1 of 1 

PHOTO AND SITE MAP  

 
Photo of the Inn at Convention Center looking to the northwest 

 
420 NE Holladay Street 

 

 



Board Report - Stellarum Amendment for ICC Hotel  Attachment B 
September 27, 2023 Page 1 of 1 

OREGON CONVENTION CENTER BUDGET AND FORECAST 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Board Report – <enter short title here> Attachment B 
<enter Board date here> Page X of X 

 

 


